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ADVERSE EFFECT OF ATOMIC ENERGY ON LIFE OF PEOPLE 

 
2408.  SHRI NARESH AGRAWAL: 
 
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether Government is aware of the extremely adverse impacts of atomic 
 energy on the life of people and despite this fact it is encouraging atomic 
 energy and entering into agreements with various countries; 
 
(b)  if so, the manner and the way to deal with this situation; and 
 
(c) the number of countries in the world that have stopped production of atomic 
 energy? 

 
ANSWER 

 
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES & 
PENSIONS AND PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE (Dr. JITENDRA SINGH): 
 

(a) There are no adverse effects of the operation of the nuclear power plants on 

the people living in and around the plants. An independent Environmental 

Survey Laboratory (ESL) set up at each of the nuclear power plant site several 

years before setting up of the plant, regularly analyses environmental matrices 

like air, water, soil, vegetation, crops, milk, fish, etc. around each of the nuclear 

power plant (NPP) site. The data collected has established that there is no 

measurable change in radioactivity and radiation levels in the environment / 

environmental matrices compared to the base line data collected before the 

operation of the nuclear power plants. 

 

Epidemiological survey for health assessment in respect of employees working 

in close proximity of radiation and staying in the nearby residential complex 

and villages of each of the nuclear power plants in operation have been carried 

out by reputed local medical colleges and analysis has been carried out by  
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Tata Memorial Hospital (TMH), Mumbai, a premier cancer research centre in 

the country.  In addition, annual medical checkups are carried out for all 

occupational workers regularly.  The examinations/studies have found that the 

morbidity pattern of all ailments as well as birth defects among new borns is 

lower than the national average.  There has also not been any rise in cancer 

morbidity, birth defects in the new born as compared to national average. All 

these studies and reports clearly establish that there are no adverse effects of 

the operation of the nuclear power plants on the people living in and around 

the plants.  

  
(b) Does not arise in view of ‘a’ above. 

 
(c) In the immediate aftermath of Fukushima, Germany had announced phasing 

 out of nuclear power by 2022. Switzerland had announced that it would not 

 construct new units and Taiwan had announced a decision not to extend the 

 life of the existing units. However, largely the countries with nuclear power 

 have continued with their  nuclear power programmes. Since the Fukushima 

 incident in March 2011, 19 new reactors have been connected to the 

 grid in various countries viz. China (11), India (1), Russia (2), Iran (1), Korea 

 (2), Pakistan(1) and Argentina (1). Construction of 24 new units have 

 been  started post  Fukushima in various countries viz. China (7), India (2), 

 Russia (1),  Belarus (2),  Pakistan (2),  Korea (2), Argentina(1), United Arab 

 Emirates (3) and the United States of America (4). In the USA, where there 

 had been no new builds for about  two  decades, construction on  four units 

 (Vogtle 3&4 and Summer 2&3) was started. New entrants like the United Arab 

 Emirates have also started construction of nuclear power plants and several 

 other like Bangladesh have plans to start construction of nuclear power 

 plants. There are presently 69 nuclear power reactors with an aggregate 

 capacity of 66125 MW under various stages of construction in the world. 
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